17.1

RESOLUTION NO. 1993 - 1

A RESOLUTION FIXING THE RATES OF FARES TO BE CHARGED ON THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND RESCINDING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT REDUCED FARE ZONE.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That effective February 15, 1993, for the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, local fares shall be increased twenty-five cents (\$.25), express fares shall be increased twenty-five cents (\$.25), and fares for senior citizens, handicapped persons, and downtown loop services shall be increased fifteen cents (\$.15).

Section 2. That the Rate of Fares to be charged on the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority are hereby fixed as follows:

ADULT FARES		Local	Express and and Rapid Transit
(a)	Cash Fare	\$ 1.25	\$ 1.50
(b)	Tickets		
	Five (5) for Ten (10) for	5.95 11.90	7.15 14.30
(c)	Pass - Unlimited riding on all GCRTA lines within Cuyahoga County		
	Weekly Monthly		13.50 54.00
(d)	Transfer - Valid from connecting GCRTA lines		
	Local Express		.25 No Charge
	N AND HANDICAPPED FARES ication Card)		
	Cash Fare	\$.50 1 Ticket	

DOWNTOWN LOOP	SERVICE FARES	Local	Express and Rapid Transit
(a)	Cash Fare	\$.50	Not Applicable
(b)	With passes and valid transfers from connecting lines	No Charge	No Charge
(c)	Combination Ticket (5/\$2.50)	1 Ticket	Not Applicable
(Loc	al or Express transfers will be issued	from Downtow	n Loop with

(Local or Express transfers will be issued from Downtown Loop with payment of full Local or Express Fare. A Downtown Loop transfer will be issued at no charge.)

STUDENT TICKETS

The price of student tickets is increased to \$1.00. Existing procedures regarding the purchase and use of student tickets remain in effect.

CHILDREN'S FARES

Up to three children under six (6) years of age may ride free when accompanied by an adult paying the applicable fare.

MISCELLANEOUS FARES

Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority Trustees, employees and Pensioners with I.D. cards, and all duly appointed, regular, full-time, Municipal and/or County police, fire, and law enforcement officers in uniform or upon showing their official badge and proper identification are permitted to ride free of charge.

FARES FOR RIDES OUTSIDE OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY

(a)	Rides	wholly	outside	of	Cuyahoga	County		\$	1.	50
-----	-------	--------	---------	----	----------	--------	--	----	----	----

(b) Rides between Cuyahoga County and other counties... 2.50

Section 3. That the Sunday Pass and the Central Business District Reduced Fare Zone shall be eliminated.

Section 4. That the fare for all "owl" service is set at \$1.50.

Resolution No. 1993 - 1 Page Three

Section 5. That Resolution 1991-24 establishing rates of fare adopted January 22, 1991 and Resolution 1991-126 authorizing the General Manager to establish a Central Business District Reduced Fare Zone adopted June 18, 1991 be and they are hereby rescinded, effective February 15, 1993.

Section 6. That this Resolution shall become effective January 15, 1993.

Adopted:	January 12,,	1993	
			President

Attest:

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer